



ATOM ENERGY

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Financial Statements

Three months ended November 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these interim financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company for the three months ended November 30, 2018 have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's external auditors have not performed a review of these interim financial statements.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

AS AT

	Notes	November 30, 2018	August 31, 2018
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 159,567	\$ 1,874,003
Receivables	4	34,186	4,550
Prepays			173,187
Loan receivable	8	1,250,000	-
Total current assets		1,443,754	2,051,740
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 1,443,754	\$ 2,051,740
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 77,820	\$ 205,488
TOTAL LIABILITIES		77,820	205,488
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)			
Share capital	9	14,267,571	14,267,571
Reserves	9	1,083,484	1,083,484
Subscriptions received		189,987	-
Accumulated deficit		(14,175,108)	(13,504,803)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)		\$ 1,365,934	\$ 1,846,252
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)		\$ 1,443,754	\$ 2,051,740

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Subsequent events (Note 16)

On behalf of the Board of Directors:

“John Veltheer”

Director

“D. Barry Lee”

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

		Three Months Ended November 30, 2018	Three Months Ended November 30, 2017
	Notes		
EXPENSES			
Bank charges, forex, and interest		\$ 409	\$ 70
Management and Consulting	11	399,697	37,500
Office and miscellaneous		-	359
Professional fees		49,760	2,500
Rent		17,548	4,500
Regulatory and filing fees		5,081	2,412
Share Based Compensation	10	-	-
Research and Development	2	197,810	-
Travel		-	-
Loss before other item		(670,305)	(47,341)
Gain (Loss) from Debt Settlement		-	17,137
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (670,305)	\$ (30,203)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	7	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.01)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding	7	26,606,812	3,481,926

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

Share Capital						
	Number of Shares	Amount (\$)	Subscriptions Received (\$)	Reserves (\$)	Accumulated Deficit (\$)	Total (\$)
Balance at August 31, 2017	2,153,357	11,210,073	-	950,784	(12,684,022)	(523,165)
Shares Issued for Private Placement	8,300,000	415,000	-	-	-	415,000
Shares Issued for Debt Settlement	1,023,455	51,173	-	-	-	51,173
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(30,203)	(30,203)
Balance at November 30, 2017	11,476,812	11,676,246	-	950,784	(12,714,225)	(87,196)
Balance at August 31, 2018	26,606,812	14,267,571	-	1,083,484	(13,504,803)	1,846,252
Subscriptions received	-	-	189,987	-	-	189,987
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(670,305)	(670,305)
Balance at November 30, 2018	26,606,812	14,267,571	189,987	1,083,484	(14,175,108)	1,365,934

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

	Three Months Ended November 30, 2018 (\$)	Three Months Ended November 30, 2017 (\$)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the year	(670,305)	(30,203)
Items not affecting cash		
(Gain) Loss on Debt Settlement	-	51,173
Share Based Compensation	-	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Increase in receivables	(29,636)	(1,650)
Decrease in prepaids	173,187	-
Loan payable	(1,250,000)	-
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(127,668)	(426,548)
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,904,423)	(407,248)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds on issuance of shares (net of costs)	-	415,000
Subscriptions Received	189,987	-
Repayment of note payable	-	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	189,987	415,000
Change in cash during the period	(1,714,435)	7,752
Cash, beginning of the period	1,874,003	234
Cash, end of the period	159,567	7,985

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 13)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

November 30, 2018

1. Nature and continuance of operations

Atom Energy Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (BC) on June 6, 2007. The offices of the Company are located at Suite 830 – 1100 Melville Street, Vancouver, BC V6E 4A6. The Company traded on the NEX board of the TSX Venture Exchange ("NEX") under the ticker symbol 'AGY.H' until May 29, 2018 after which it voluntarily delisted from the NEX. The Company is currently evaluating business acquisition opportunities.

These financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. These financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and thus be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in these financial statements.

The Company has suspended its exploration and development plans and does not have claim or title to any exploration projects. Current market conditions and volatility combined with the Company's cumulative operating losses cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

On September 21, 2016 the Company consolidated its share capital on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for each seven and one-half pre-consolidation common shares. All references to the number of common shares and per share amounts have been retroactively restated to give effect to the consolidation.

These financial statements were authorized for issue on January 29, 2019 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

2. Significant accounting policies

Basis of presentation

These unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") as applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including the International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ("IAS 34"). The accounting policies adopted in these interim financial statements are consistent with the accounting policies adopted in the Company's financial statements for the years ended August 31, 2018 and 2017, and as such, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements for the years ended August 31, 2018 and 2017.

The preparation of interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and the exercise of management's judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. Areas involving a high degree of judgment or complexity and areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the Company's unaudited interim financial statements are discussed in Note 3.

The Company's unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value. The comparative figures presented in these unaudited interim financial statements are in accordance with IFRS. Certain comparative figures may have been reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

November 30, 2018

Income taxes

The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred income tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, which in turn is dependent upon the successful discovery, extraction, development and commercialization of mineral reserves. To the extent that management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and future income tax provisions or recoveries could be affected.

Critical accounting judgments

Critical accounting judgments are accounting policies that have been identified as being complex or involving subjective judgments or assessments.

The preparation of our financial statements requires us to make judgments regarding the going concern of the Company as discussed in Note 1.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is comprised of cash on hand and demand deposits.

Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the date of the transaction. Foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated to their Canadian dollar equivalents using foreign exchange rates prevailing at the financial position reporting date. Exchange gains or losses arising on foreign currency translation are reflected in profit or loss for the period.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the initial transaction and are not subsequently re-measured. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value or a revalued amount are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date the value is determined and the related translation differences are recognized in net income or other comprehensive loss consistent with where the gain or loss on the underlying non-monetary asset or liability has been recognized.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions for environmental restoration, legal claims, onerous leases and other onerous commitments are recognized at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the Company's liability.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. An amount equivalent to the discounted provision is capitalized within tangible fixed assets and is depreciated over the useful lives of the related assets. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

Financial instruments**a) Financial assets**

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception into one of the following four categories: fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale.

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized through profit or loss. The Company's cash is classified as FVTPL.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortized cost. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 (twelve) months after the end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets. The Company's receivables are classified as loans and receivables.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

November 30, 2018

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets that have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments, and it is the Company's intention to hold these investments to maturity. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Held-to-maturity investments are included in non-current assets, except for those which are expected to mature within 12 (twelve) months after the end of the reporting period. The Company has not classified any of its financial instruments as held-to-maturity.

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale or are not suitable to be classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments and are subsequently measured at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses. The Company has not classified any of its financial instruments as available-for-sale financial assets.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired, if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

b) Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as FVTPL or other financial liabilities. The Company has not classified any financial liabilities as FVTPL.

Financial liabilities classified as other financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading and recognized at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in earnings unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Fair value changes on financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized in earnings.

Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Share capital

The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are charged directly to share capital.

Flow-through shares

The Company will, from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance a significant portion of its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, that investors pay for the flow through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and ii) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Lookback Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

November 30, 2018

Research and development costs

Expenditure on research activities, undertaken with the prospect of gaining new scientific or technical knowledge and understanding, is recognized in profit or loss when incurred.

Development activities involve a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved products and processes. Development expenditure is capitalized only if development costs can be measured reliably, the product or process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable, and the Company has the intention and sufficient resources to complete development and to use or sell the asset. The expenditure capitalized in respect of development activities includes the cost of materials, direct labor and overhead costs that are directly attributable to preparing the asset for its intended use, and capitalized borrowing costs. Other development expenditure is recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

In subsequent periods, capitalized development expenditure is measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

During the year ended August 31, 2018, the Company incurred \$297,285 in research fees paid to 6th Wave Innovations Corp. for research into applications for technology owned by 6th Wave Innovations Corp.

Share-based payments

The stock option plan allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as a share-based payment expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee. Consideration paid on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital and the fair value of the options is reclassified from reserves to share capital.

The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of stock options that are expected to vest.

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in comprehensive loss/income over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss/income, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioral considerations.

Loss per share

The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

Income taxes

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the local taxable income or loss for the year, using local tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and includes any adjustments to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years.

Deferred income taxes are recorded using the liability method whereby deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences which arise on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting, nor taxable profit or loss.

ATOM ENERGY INC.*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

November 30, 2018

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss) and represents the change in shareholders' equity which results from transactions and events from sources other than the Company's shareholders. For the periods presented, comprehensive loss was the same as net loss.

3. New standards, amendments, and interpretations**Changes in accounting policies:***IFRS 9 Financial Instruments*

The Company adopted the requirements of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") as of September 1, 2018. IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"). IFRS 9 utilizes a revised model for recognition and measurement of financial instruments and a single, forward-looking "expected loss" impairment model. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward in IFRS 9, so the Company's accounting policy with respect to financial liabilities is unchanged. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, management has changed its accounting policy for financial assets retrospectively, for assets that continued to be recognized at the date of initial application. The change did not impact the carrying value of any financial assets or financial liabilities on the transition date.

The following is the Company's new accounting policy for financial instruments under IFRS 9:

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The following table shows the original classification under IAS 39 and the new classification under IFRS 9:

Financial assets/liabilities	Original classification IAS 39	New classification IFRS 9
Cash	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Receivables	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Prepays	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Loan receivable	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Accounts payable	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	Amortized cost

The Company did not restate prior periods as it recognized the effects of retrospective application to shareholders' equity at the beginning of the 2019 annual reporting period, which also includes the date of initial application. The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in no impact to the opening accumulated deficit nor to the opening balance of accumulated comprehensive income on September 1, 2018.

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

November 30, 2018

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the consolidated statements of net (loss) income.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 will replace IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts, and related interpretations on revenue. IFRS 15 establishes a single five-step model for determining the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. Application of the standard is mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. As the Company has no revenue, no impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements is expected.

New standards, amendments, and interpretations not yet effective:

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for future accounting periods. The following have not yet been adopted by the Company and are being evaluated to determine their impact.

- i. IFRS 16: Leases. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

The Company does not expect the impact of such changes on the financial statements to be material.

4. Receivables

As at November 30, 2018, the Company's amount receivable of \$34,186 (August 31, 2018: \$4,550) is comprised of Goods and Services Tax / Harmonized Sales Tax ("GST") due from government taxation authorities.

5. Exploration and evaluation assets

The Company no longer has any exploration and evaluation assets.

6. Notes payable

During the year ended August 31, 2016, the Company received loans totaling \$20,000 from various lenders under a series of promissory notes. The notes were unsecured, had no fixed terms of repayment and paid simple interest at 1.5% per month. During the year ended August 31, 2017, the Company repaid \$20,000 of outstanding notes payable and \$1,500 of accrued interest. At November 30, 2018 there are \$nil notes payable.

7. Basic and diluted loss per share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the period ended November 30, 2018 and August 31, 2018 were based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$670,305 (August 31, 2018: \$820,781) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 26,606,8112 (August 31, 2018: 15,316,076).

8. Commitments

On September 11, 2018 the Company entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement") with 6th Wave Innovations Corp. ("6th Wave"), a private corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, pursuant to which the Company will acquire 100% of the outstanding shares of 6th Wave in exchange for common shares of the Company and cash consideration (the "Merger Transaction"). In connection with the Transaction, the Company intends to apply to list its common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE" or the "Exchange").

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

November 30, 2018

6th Wave Innovations Corp. is a development stage nanotechnology company focused on technologies for extraction and detection of target substances at the molecular level.

The closing of the Agreement is contingent upon the Company's shares becoming listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange and on the Company completing an equity financing concurrent with the listing in an amount not less than \$10 million (the "Concurrent Financing"), and other standard conditions precedent to be fulfilled prior to the closing of the Merger Transaction (the "Closing").

Following are the significant terms of the Merger Transaction as detailed in the Agreement:

- Aggregate consideration will consist of approximately US\$7.7 million, to be settled with a mixture of securities of the Company (with an approximate value of US\$6.5 million) and cash of approximately US\$1.2 million.
- Securities of the Company issued to 6th Wave shareholders to settle the above consideration will be of the same class issued in the Concurrent Financing and will be valued based on the pricing at which the securities are issued in the Concurrent Financing (the "Concurrent Financing Price"), subject to a cap of CDN\$0.60 per unit of securities.
- In the money options and warrants of 6th Wave will be settled with securities of the Company, with the amount by which the options and warrants are in the money being paid by the issue of securities of the Company of the same class issued in the Concurrent Financing, valued at the Concurrent Financing Price.
- Out of the money options of 6th Wave will be cancelled.
- Out of the money warrants of 6th Wave will be converted to warrants at a variety of different strike prices and terms based on the Concurrent Financing Price and the current exercise price of the 6th Wave warrants.
- The Company has extended a Bridge Loan to 6th Wave in the principal amount of CDN\$1,250,000 in order to fund operations until the closing of the transaction.
- Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, the Company has agreed to repay approximately US\$2.4 million of existing indebtedness of 6th Wave on closing, with an additional US\$2.1 million to be repaid over 24 months.
- The closing of the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement are subject to an outside date of December 31, 2018, which may be extended by the Company to March 31, 2019, subject to certain conditions.
- The Merger Transaction is subject to customary regulatory approval.

9. Share capital

Authorized share capital

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares without par value.

Issued share capital

At November 30, 2018 and August 31, 2018 there were 26,606,812 issued and fully paid common shares and nil preferred shares issued. On August 31, 2017 there were 2,153,357 issued and fully paid common shares and nil preferred shares issued.

Changes in share capital during the period ended November 30, 2018

N/A

Changes in share capital during the year ended August 31, 2018

On June 18, 2018, the Company completed a private placement and issued 8,730,000 common shares at a price of \$0.25 per common share for total proceeds of \$2,182,500. In connection with the private placement, the Company paid a cash finder's fee of \$37,975 and issued 151,900 finder's warrants where each warrant entitles the holder to purchase an additional common share at \$0.25 for a period of 12 months.

On January 4, 2018, the Company completed a private placement and issued 6,400,000 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per common share for total proceeds of \$640,000. In connection with the private placement, the Company paid a cash finder's fee of \$60,500 and issued 605,000 finder's warrants where each warrant entitles the holder to purchase an additional common share at \$0.125 for a period of 12 months.

ATOM ENERGY INC.*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

November 30, 2018

On November 16, 2017, the Company completed a debt settlement whereby it issued 1,023,455 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit to settle outstanding debts of \$51,173. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant enabling the holder to purchase an additional common share at \$0.065 for a period of 12 months.

On November 17, 2017, the Company completed a private placement and issued 8,300,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for total proceeds of \$415,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant enabling the holder to purchase an additional common share at \$0.065 for a period of 12 months. The Company paid no finder's fees in connection with the private placement.

Changes in share capital during the year ended August 31, 2017

On January 6, 2017, the Company completed a debt settlement whereby it issued 679,630 common shares at \$0.36 per share to settle outstanding debts of \$112,139. The difference between the market price of the common shares issued and the value of debt settled resulted in a loss of \$129,510.

On January 18, 2017, the Company completed a private placement and issued 500,000 common shares at a price of \$0.165 per share. The Company paid no finder's fees in connection with the private placement.

During the year ended August 31, 2017, the Company issued 60,000 common shares, and transferred \$7,650 from reserves to share capital, in connection with the exercise of stock options.

Please refer to the Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity for a summary of changes in share capital and reserves for the year ended August 31, 2018 and the year ended August 31, 2017. Reserves relate to stock options, agent's unit options, and compensation warrants that have been issued by the Company.

Warrants

The continuity schedule of share purchase warrants is as follows:

	Number of share purchase warrants
Balance, August 31, 2017 and 2016	-
Granted	10,080,355
Expired	-
Balance, November 30, 2018 and August 31, 2018	10,080,355

A summary of the Company's outstanding and exercisable warrants as at November 30, 2018 is as follows:

Weighted average exercise price	Remaining contractual life	Number of warrants outstanding	Expiry Date
\$0.065	0.96 years	1,023,455	November 16, 2019 ⁽¹⁾
\$0.065	0.96 years	8,300,000	November 17, 2019 ⁽¹⁾
\$0.125	0.10 years	605,000	January 4, 2019
\$0.25	0.55 years	151,900	June 18, 2019
\$0.07	0.91 years	10,080,355	

⁽¹⁾ On October 26, 2018, the Company extended the expiry date of these warrants by one year.

The 756,900 finder's warrants granted during the year ended August 31, 2018 were valued at \$132,700 based upon the Black-Scholes Method using the following weighted average assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate	1.6%
Expected dividend yield	0%
Share price	\$0.29
Exercise price	\$0.15
Expected stock price volatility	100%
Expected life	1 year

ATOM ENERGY INC.*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

November 30, 2018

10. Share-based payments**Stock options**

The Company has adopted a “rolling” stock option plan (the “Plan”), pursuant to which a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company, less any outstanding stock options previously granted, will be reserved for issuance as options and will be granted at the discretion of the Board of Directors to eligible optionees under the Plan. Stock options granted vest at the discretion of the Board of Directors. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years.

On October 22, 2018 the Company granted a total of 2,650,000 options to directors and consultants. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.40 per share and will expire on October 22, 2023. One third of the options will vest after 6 months, with an additional one third to vest every 6 months thereafter.

On February 27, 2017, the Company granted 40,000 share purchase options to a consultant of the Company entitling the holder thereof the right to acquire one common share for each option at a price of \$0.26 until February 27, 2018. These options vested immediately.

On April 19, 2017, the Company granted 20,000 share purchase options to a consultant of the Company entitling the holder thereof the right to acquire one common share for each option at a price of \$0.30 until April 19, 2018. These options vested immediately.

The continuity schedule of stock options is as follows:

	Number of stock options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance, August 31, 2016	-	-
Cancelled	-	-
Granted	60,000	0.27
Exercised	(60,000)	0.27
Balance, August 31, 2017 and 2018	-	-
Cancelled	-	-
Granted	2,650,000	0.40
Exercised	-	-
Balance, November 30, 2018	2,650,000	0.40

There were no stock options granted, expired, or exercised during the period ended November 30, 2018.

The stock options issued during the year ended August 31, 2017 were valued at \$7,650 based upon the Black-Scholes Method using the following weighted average assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate	0.87%
Expected dividend yield	0%
Share price	\$0.27
Exercise price	\$0.27
Expected stock price volatility	100%
Expected life	1 year

ATOM ENERGY INC.*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

November 30, 2018

11. Related party transactions

The Company entered into the following transactions with key management personnel, being those persons determined as having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. Key management includes the Company's board of directors and executive officers.

	Three Months ended	
	November 30, 2018	November 30, 2017
Fees paid or accrued to a company controlled by the CFO ⁽¹⁾	\$ 7,500	\$ 2,500
Fees paid or accrued to the CEO ⁽¹⁾	\$ 22,500	\$ 22,500
	\$ 30,000	\$ 25,000

⁽¹⁾ Included in Management and Consulting fees

As at November 30, 2018, \$Nil (August 31, 2018: \$Nil) is due to related parties

There are no management contracts in place for either the CEO or the CFO.

12. Management of capital

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes its components of shareholders' equity. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or adjust the amount of cash and equivalents and investments.

At this stage of the Company's development, in order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay out dividends. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended November 30, 2018 or the year ended August 31, 2018. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

13. Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows

	Three months ended	
	November 30, 2018	November 30, 2017
Cash paid for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -

During the period ended November 30, 2017 the Company negotiated a reduction of \$17,137 in accounts payable for no consideration.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

November 30, 2018

14. Financial risk management

International Financial Reporting Standards 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, establishes a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels, with cash classified as Level 1:

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

As at November 30, 2018 the carrying values of receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to their short terms to maturity.

The Company is exposed to Credit, Liquidity and Market risks from its use of financial instruments, as follows:

Credit risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and receivables. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Cash consists of accounts at a reputable financial institution, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote. Federal deposit insurance covers balances of up to \$100,000 in Canada. Financial instruments included in receivables consist of amounts due from government agencies. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss for cash by placing its cash with a high quality financial institution. At November 30, 2018, the Company's exposure to credit risk is minimal.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

At November 30, 2018, the Company had a cash balance of \$159,567 (August 31, 2018: \$1,874,003) to settle accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$77,820 (August 31, 2018: \$205,488).

Historically, the Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding. See Note 1 for further details.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

- a) Interest risk - The Company has cash balances and notes payable bearing interest at 1.5% per month. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. At November 30, 2018, the Company had \$nil in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates.
- b) Foreign currency risk - Foreign currency risk is the risk that variation in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and a foreign currency will affect the Company's operating and financial results. The Company does not have any balances or transactions denominated in a foreign currency.
- c) Price risk - The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

15. Segment information

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the evaluation of potential business opportunities. All assets are located in Canada.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

November 30, 2018

16. Subsequent events

- **On December 28, 2018** the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 5,293,230 common shares of the Company (the "Shares") at \$0.35 per Share for gross proceeds of \$1,852,631. The Company issued 323,429 shares to eligible finders, being 7% of the number of Shares sold to purchasers introduced by the finders. All securities issued in connection with the closing are subject to a statutory hold period of four months plus a day, in accordance with applicable securities legislation. Proceeds of the private placement will be allocated to working capital.
- **On January 8, 2019** the Company closed the second tranche ("Second Tranche") of a non-brokered private placement and issued 2,014,286 common shares of the Company (the "Shares") at \$0.35 per Share for gross proceeds of \$705,000. The Company issued 403,429 shares to eligible finders, being 7% of the number of Shares sold to purchasers introduced by the finders. All securities issued in connection with the closing of the Second Tranche are subject to a statutory hold period of four months plus a day, in accordance with applicable securities legislation. Proceeds of the private placement will be allocated to working capital.